at various development stages, which are expected to have a positive contribution to the
contracted sales, cash flows, revenue and profit of the Group after Completion.

Based on the reasons and consideration set out under this paragraph “Reasons for and benefits
of the Transactions” and the paragraph “Basis of the Consideration”, the Directors are of
the view that the Transactions are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders
as a whole, and the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, which have been reached
after arm’s length negotiations among the parties, are on normal commercial terms, fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 12 –

EFFECT OF THE COMPLETION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately upon Completion as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares are set out below:

As at the date of this announcement Immediately upon Completion

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage

of total issued
share capital

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage

of total issued
share capital

as enlarged

COHL 5,523,986,255 56.02% 5,523,986,255 50.42%

Silver Lot Development Limited
(Note) 509,136,928 5.16% 509,136,928 4.65%

The CITIC Sellers
(or their nominees) – – 1,095,620,154 10.00%

Public Shareholders 3,827,458,198 38.82% 3,827,458,198 34.93%

Total 9,860,581,381 100% 10,956,201,535 100%

Note: Silver Lot Development Limited is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of COHL. COHL, a direct controlling
shareholder of the Company, which together with its wholly-owned subsidiary, Silver Lot Development
Limited, held 61.18% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement.

INFORMATION ON THE PARTIES TO THE SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

The Company and the Group

The Company is incorporated in Hong Kong and its Shares are listed on the Main Board
of the Stock Exchange. The Group is principally engaged in the property development and
investment, real estate agency and management, and treasury operations.